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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC FORM 17-C
CURRENT REPORT UNDER SECTION 17
OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE
AND SRC RULE 17.2(c) THEREUNDER

1. August 16,2016

Date of Report

2. SEC Identification No.: 91447 3. BIR Tax Identification No.: 000-190-324-000

4. SEMIRARA MINING AND POWER CORPORATION
Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter

5. Philippines 6. I:I (SEC Use Only)
Province, country or other jurisdiction of Industry Classification Code:
incorporation

7. 2/F, DMCI Plaza, 2281 Chino Roces Avenue, Makati City 1231
Addpress of principal office Postal Code

8. (632) 888-3000/3055 Fax No. (632) 888-3955
Issuer's telephone number, including area code

9. Semirara Mining Corporation
Former name or former address, if changed since last report

10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA

Title of Each Class Number of Shares of Common Stock
(Outstanding)
Common Shares 1,068,750,000

11. Indicate the item numbers reported herein: Item 9.

Further to our disclosure dated August 12, 2016 relative to Department of Energy’s
(DOE) directive to clarify and explain in writing within forty-eight (48) hours from receipt
thereof collateral issues raised against the Corporation.

In view of the foregoing, please find attached copy of the Corporation’s reply for
your immediate reference.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the issuer has duly
caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Issuer : Semirara Mining and Power Corporation
O
Signature and Title : JOHIN R|SADULLO

VP-LegaI & Corporate Secretary

Date : August 16, 2016



OFFICE COPY |

> SEMIRARA

MINING & POWER
CORPORATION

15 August 2016

HON. ALFONSO G. CUSI
Secretary

Ao

DEPARTMET OF ENERGY i l:\ i 5
Energy Center, Bonifacio Global City ’-L%\_._:;::

Taguig City

Subject: Collateral issues raised against Semirara Mining and
Power Corporation (SMPC) ‘

Dear Sec. Cusi:

Further to your letter dated 11 August 2016 on the above—captioned subject, we
respectfully submit our clarification and explanation on the following issues raised
against SMPC:

1. Toxic waste affecting the mangroves. — SMPC does not employ toxic
chemicals in its mining processes as it only involves extraction, stockpiling, and -
shiploading. SMPC however is registered with the Department of Environment
and Natural Resources-Environment Management Bureau (DENR-EMB) as
Hazardous Waste Generator (HWG) under Republic Act 6969, “An Act fo control
toxic substances and hazardous and nuclear wastes, providing penalties for
violations thereof, and for other purposes” to cover its equipment and facilities
for hazardous materials such as used oil, batteries, electronic equipment and
the like which are maintained and operated by SMPC, which DENR-EMB had
issued us HWG Identification numbers hereto attached as Annexes “A1-A2”. To
reiterate, SMPC do not utilize toxic chemicals or materials in its operations.

Relative to the toxic waste allegedly affecting the mangroves, SMPC assures that
wastes are not thrown to nor in direct contact with the environment or with the
mangroves in the area including those planted by SMPC. These wastes (used
oil, etc.) are handled properly and delivered to and shipped out by a DENR-
Accredited Third-Party Transporter and Shipper to which we are attaching some
permits and certification for year 2015 (Annex B1-B3).

Additionally, the closest incident, we could think of that affected the mangroves
is the National Power Corporation (NPC) Oil Spill back in December 2005 when
its barge ran aground along Semirara Island that heavily affected the
mangroves. Note, however, that NPC had totally cleaned-up the area affected in
Semirara Island with the Philippine Coast Guard-accredited private company
specializing in oil-spill clean-up, the First Response Marine Services, Inc., Local
Government Unit of Semirara and, SMPC. '

51‘1@1}1‘;’ the Falare ﬂ

Minesite: Semirara Island, Caluya, Anfique o
Makati Office: 2nd Floor DMCI Plaza, 2281 Chino Roces Ave., Makati City
Tel. No.(632) 888-3055 / B14-7301 - 10 Fax: (632) 816-7185
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A test conducted by a team of consultants composed of Marine Biologists from
University of the Philippines in cooperation with PCG showed significant
improvement in the area after the clean-up effort.

- Sulfur content of coal produced. - Based on the analysisx conducted by SMPC,

generally, Semirara coal produced carry one percent or less {1%) of Suifur, and
to support this claim attached herewith is the Analytical Laboratory Analysis
Report of Semirara coal for the period of July 19, 2016 to August 3, 2016 as
Annexes “C1-C5”. With this, the sulfur content of Semirara coal produced does
not post danger to our employees nor to nearby residents.

. Adverse effect on the lives of seaweed farmers. — Seaweeds production

activities around Semirara Island are limited compared to Panagatan and other
islands in the municipality of Caluya. In fact, in the Statistical Report (Annex
“D”) of the Municipality of Caluya for Seaweed Production, it showed that
Semirara Island contributed only 3.56 % percent in 2015 to seaweed production
proving that more residents prefer employment with the company for regular
income than to depend on the sea and changing seasons for livelihood. It is also
worthy to note that before the NPC Qil Spill incident, SMPC initiated a
livelihood project known as “LANTAY” with Four Hundred Twenty ( 420) cages of
seaweeds.

. Poverty level in Semirara at 47%. - SMPC had contributed very much to the

coffers of our National and Local Government. In 20 15, the Provincial
Government of Antique received as high as One Hundred Forty-Four Million
Pesos (P144, 000,000.00), Three Hundred Twenty-Three Million Pesos (P
323,000,000.00) for the Municipality of Caluya, and Barangay Semirara
received Two Hundred Fifty-One Million Pesos {P251,000,000.00). Additionally,
in Barangay Semirara alone, its resources have grown over the years that its
capability to build public infrastructure such as Multipurpose Gym located in
the campus of Semirara National High School, its Disaster Operation Center
that is a key feature of its Gawad Kalasag nomination, and barangay roads are
evidenced.

SMPC also continues to seek opportunities to sustainably help the residents of
the island. It exerts effort to maintain good relationships with the leaders and
key sectors of the communities so that the benefits they derive from company
operations continue to grow; it has given numerous trainings to provide
alternative livelihood sources and introduce new skills: dressmaking, integrated
pest management, palay growing, seaweeds cage farming, livestock farming,
among others, but the fishing support has so far been the most successful.

. Mining overburden affecting the housing community within your operating

area.- In order to comply with the conditions setforth in our Environmental
Compliance Certificate (Reference Code 9805-009-302A), the construction of
East Dike along the shores of Barangay Semirara using overburden materials is
needed to prevent siltation and to avoid pollutants from being discharged into
nearby water streams. We are attaching a Certification from Punong Barangay



of Semirara (Annex “E”), clearing that there was no compliant posted against
Semirara over the construction of this project as it was also presented in the
public hearing conducted for the purpose of our ECC application.

6. Land-grabbing issue. — The whole island of Semirara, particularly Barangay
Semirara is part of the Coal Mining Reservation under Proclamation No. 649
issued in November 20, 1940. Considering said law, lands within the
reservation are mineral lands as defined under 1987 Philippine Constitution.
In the exercise of its rights and obligations as contractor under the Coal
Operating Contract with the Department of Energy, SMPC negotiates with land
occupants regarding the lots they occupy voluntarily without coercion and for a
consideration. SMPC has not deprived nor encroached upon another property.

To support this, attached are Certifications from Punong Barangay of Semirara
Island as “Annex F1-F3”.

We hope that the foregoing clarifies the issue that have been hurled against SMPC.
Thank you.

Very tr urs,

VICTOR A. coés_

President and Chief ‘

ating Officer

e

Hon. Donato D. Marcos /{{“EL O\./UM.DM/W
s Aceilano

Undersecretary

/Kgsus Cristino Posadas

Office of the Secretary
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Repubdic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT BUREAU
Office of the Regional Director
Region VI, Pepita Aquing Avenue, Soflo Cily
Tel. No.: {033)3369910 * Telefax: (03313379001 * Email: emtnG@ivila.nct

| . ' 20 June 2005

GEORGE S. SAN PEDRO
VP/Resident Manager

. SEMIRARA Mining Corporation

g Semirara lsiand, Caluya, Antique

; Dear Sir:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your Hazardous Waste registration form
as mandated under Republic Act 6969 and DENR Administrative Order No. 29,
the Implementing Rules and Regulations of RA 6969. Your company is now
included in the list of Hazardous Waste Generators with DENR HWG ID No. 06-
06-005. Please refer to this number whenever you make transactions with our
office on matters pertaining RA 6969.

Please be informed that you are required to submit reports on the week
after the end of the quarter. Atiached herewith is the prescribe form for you fo
accomplish and submit every quarter.

Please be guided accordingly.

-

Very truly yours,

P O!C-Regionat-Director
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Republie of the Phifippines
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONRIENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVHCIRHERTAL MIANAGERENT BRIEAS
Office of the Regional Director
Region Vi, Pepita Aquine Avenue, lloflo City
Tel No.: (033)3379801 * Telefax: {033)3369910 * Emall: emhiSEivahoc com

December 10, 2007

MR. GEORGE G. $SAN PEDRO

VP, Resident Manager

Semirara Mining Corporation Infirmary
Semirara Island, Caluya, Antique

Dear Sir:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your Hazardous Waste Generator's ragistration
form as mandated under Section 26 of DENR Administrative Order No. 29, the
Implementing Rules and Regulations of RA 8969. Your company is now included in the
list of Hazardous Waste Generators with DENR HWG ID No. 06-08-0018. Plegse refer
to this number whenever you make iransactions with our office on matters pertaining
RA 68969, '

Please be informed that you are required to submit reporis on the week after the
end of the quarter. Attached herewith is the prescribe form for you to accomplish and
submit every quarter.

Please be guided accordingly.

Very truly yours,

. L. LIPAYO#H
- OIC-Regional Director Y




Republic of the Philisnines ' E! } {

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT BUREAU
Regional Gifiee No. 111 47 3Mel-V: Bldg.. Ciongano-Gapan Read ’
Dolores, Gily of Son Fermundo, Pardpangs
Telefas Nes, (431 DB1-5203: O51-5208; S61-20G1

PY Ko, 05100215 B T
| FRANSPORT PERMIT

Pursuant o the provisions of Republic Act B98¢ and DENR Agministrative Crders No, $2-29 andd 04-36.
the Implementing Rules and Regulations of therzof, this PERMIT is hereby GRANTED w

HER ENVERGCYCLE PHILIPPINES ING./
EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES INC.
TP 4A-34-0030 / TR RS-14-00007
Permitiect
Sia. Maria indusirial Park {SMIP}, Brgy. Balasing, Sta. Maria, Butacan

for the trensport of hazandous waste (s} which will be valid for six {6} mandhs from the date of issyanse
subject to ithe following condilions:

i This Permii shal be limited anty for Ihe ransport of .
Class and Description of Qpantity {ies), .
» Wassels) Waste No. (s} MT § Treatment Process{es}
Lead Compounds i Recycing
(Used Bstteries) DAgs 30T ! (Loat Smsting

generzted by Semirars Rfiming end Power Corporation (DENR 1D No,G0-00-005) womies
Semirara Island, Caluya, Antique for fresimers &t TSD Facility of Evergresn Epvironmenial
Resomrees inc.

2. Oniy the following registeret hazamdous waste vehicles of HMR ENVRROGYSLE PHIIDPINES
RC, TP No. $A-34.0038 shall be used e transport the wastes:

Type of Conveyance Piate No(s) Net capacity, kg Dwnedileased
Isuzo Camge Alum, Wing Van Touck RJY 804 12,000 Crwmed
isuzu Ref. Van G 449 12,280 Cwned
Isuzu: EIf Dropside WGH 706 Z250 Cwoed
isuzii Eif Close Van RGM 258 2,150 Swneg

3. Proper handfing, labeling and storage of the wastes shall be observed.

4. ;I‘ransporl personnel shafl camy official docoments identifving the coments of hazardous wastas
ont board including ermergency and contingency suwipment in case of accidents andfor spifis.

3. Hazardous Waste Manifest Fonmy shall be prepared for every Isanspor! and a copy of which

stiafl be subrritied to this Cffice and EMB Region 6 within seven (71 days of £ach complated
{ranspart.

8. Afl ihe wasle shell be ireated within the TSD faclity and the coresponding Certificats of
Treatinent (COT) shall be issued 1o the Seneralor ang a copy of which shalt be submitted to-thia
Office and SMB Region 6.

7. ¥ for 2ny reasoq, the treatment of the said waste IS not successiy, ihe wasie will be returned 10
the Genggatar.

8. The Perilles, Transporier and Generslor shail e jointly and severally fable for any

accident/damage 10 persons, progerty and the environment that rmay anss oh the eocasion of In
reiation to the ransporifexport of the wastes,

Ay vialetionds) of the conditions in this Penni is punishable undar RA 8868,

Issued this APR 2 ‘i 2015 it Cily of San Femando, Pampanga. ;

LORMELYM E. CLAUDAG, CESD 1V
Regional Director

= The: Regionai Director, EMB Regian 5
Sepdrara Mining znd Powes Camoragon

“Fhe Eerlh i3 e ioeds and ol Lkat Is In B fPaalm 2401}
cevdel's b good siowarde®”




nnex “g) "

*ﬁg EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES INC.

CERTIFICATION

iy PR
This is to certify that Evergrsen Environmentai Resouress, incarperated mfw

a registered lead-acid battery recycling plant with office and plant in Sta. Maria Industria

Park, Brgy. Balasing, Sta. Maria, Bulacan, has disposad of ihe scrap lead-bearing

materials (D406) delivered by Semirara Mining Corpotation from their faclity in
Calaca, Batangas.

. Totai weight, ] Date
Waste typg MT Date delivered treated
irorganic compounds = e
Used lead-acic batterics §7.540 BI320IE N 9132515

This certification will cover all scrap lead-bearing materiats {0408} delivered from
August 13, 2015,

The resuiting effluent of the disposai process has complied with the Ernvironmensat
Standards of the Philippines.

This cedification is issued in compliance with DAQ 28 Section 26,2, rf ‘\,__

{
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LEO B! MANAU!S JR. MATTHIAS\WEROBLEWITZ
Poliution Control Officer General Manager




Pursuant o Section Z7: Waste Transpol

PERMIT TO TRANSPORT

I RETTTY

Lot A b U B R e

HUMR ENVIROCYCLE PHILIPPINES, INC.

{TR 4A-34-00012}

Silangan industriat Park, Canlubang, Calamba, Laguna
{Permitice}

PT No. R4A-15-85-035

the implementing rules and regulations
of RA 6989; Toxic Substances and Hazardous and Nuslear Wastes Gantrol Act of 1990, this PERMIT is horsby GRANTEL

lo:

for the ransport of hazardous waste{s} which will ba valid for six (6} months from the date of issuanes subjectio the

following conditions:
1. This Permil shall be Emited oniy for the transpost of
Class and Description of Waste Waste No. Quantity Treatment Progoss
Wasle Blechrical & Electronic . T
. Equipment (WEEE) MECE 100 kgs bP:;g:sm[ Deshudonﬂsf.smammg i
genarated by SEMIRARA MINING AND POWER CORPORATION (SMPC) (DENK 1D No. 05-06-605/05-G6-9018)

{Generator] located at Semirars, Caluya, Antique to bs teprocessedieyeled of Permittes’s faciity;

2. Only e fallowing regisiersd hiazardous wasts vefiicles of HMR Envirocycle Phils., inc. with Registration 1D Ne.
TP-4A-24-0030 shali be used to ransport he wastes:

Type of Conveyanse

Plate Nois).

Nef capacity, kg
2,250

Isitzu B Dropside

Wi 706

Davverd

Isuzu B¥ Close Van

RGM 258

2,150

Dvaned

Isttz el \ian

RGW 449

12,253

Gimed

kswzu Cargo Alum, Wing Van Truck

RJY 504

12,000

Cumed ;

Proper handling and storage of the wasles shall be observed and coniainers shall be ebeled properly;

Transportafioni personnel shall camy-official documents identiying the cortents of hezardous: wastes ont hoaid
inciuding emergency and confingency aquipment i case of accidents and £ of spills of the hazardous wasios:

Hazardous Waste Manifest shali be prepared for every fransport and a copy of the duly nolesized manifest form
atiached with pittures of the actual loading and unloading of hazardous wastes, shall be submitied 4o this Offise
within seven (7) days of each completed rmovemant;

Al the wesle shall be tresled within the TSD faolliiy and the conresponding Cerlificate of Treament {COT) shall e
issued to e Generator and a copy of which shall be submiéited fo this Office.

Under no cirsurmetances shall & transport o tregtment of hazardous waste be undsrizken in ihe evert that e

Transporter or TSD Registration expires wilhin the validity of this Permit untl the refiews! of e same has
been approved;

if for any reason, the freatment of the sald waste is not sucoessiil, ihe wasie will be relurned o te Benerator,
The Permities, Transporter and Generator shall be jointly and serverally fable for any accidentidamage to

persons, property and the-ervironment that may arise o the octiasion or i refafion fo the fansporffexport of ihe
wasles.

Aay vio!aﬁgr%{ﬂ ?f; L’gg ?ngﬁﬁons i this Permit is punishable under RA 6368,
isaued hisW & MR in Ermita Marils.

1

3 -y
HIL?R Eiviroeyele Philippines, lne,
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Ropwblie of tha Philipnican
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Annex ‘C1"

ANALYTICAL LARORA

simbrava Mining & Power Corptiation
Semirara Island, Ceduys, Antigue

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT PRODLCT

SAMPLE TYPE . SPECIAL SAMPLE

SEMBLE SCLRG ¢ BDUTH 83

SUSMITTEDBY QEADINCH -

DATE RECENVED 7445018

DATE ANALYZED THE-18i18

" AS DETERMINED" BASIS .
LAS NO, SAMPLE LOT ND, S%eRNM  BYOM- BASH HEC . GCY. BADL  BS
- DESCRIPTION . _ Brufe - -
DE-OB1E SOCS 2058 % 13808 3857 457 ' 457
050818 2 12,42 3023 487 o4
050817 3 W0EE 3684 5T 6.35
o "ASAECEIVED BASIS
LABND, BAMPLE 42T NO. % TM  %YOM  BASH . uEg
05-0815 1 2333 3440 403
NE-0655 2 2Z.18 3434 447 - 2 . a0
0817 3 2107 3422 502 3wTS €586 0.3
AR NO. DATE: PREPARED 8Y CERTIFIED CORRECT BY. ASPROVED BY:
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wiw Mining & Power Corpuration
Sernirera lsiand, Caluyn, Antigue

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT

PROTVCT
SAMPLE TYPE SPECIAL SANPLE
SAMPLE SOURCE PAMIAN
SUBMITTED BY oBC
DATE RECEIVED 8/21B
DATE ANALYZED 83148
T AS DETERMINED" BASIS
LABNO,  BAMPLE LOT NO, BBV BYOM  HASH %S0
DESCRIPTION . ‘
G5-0830 SOCS 2085 1 1428 40618 428 4127
DEGB3 2 14.34 4315 425 41,24
5-0832 3 1435 2027 345 4180
TAS-RECEIVELD" BASIS
LAB NG SAMELE LOT O, BT BVCOR  BASH  %RC
DESCRIPTION
05-0830 8CCS 2088 1 2407 3557 380 53R
050831 ' 2 23.28 3583 384 3B®ABE
05-0832 3 333 3503 342 3IT.EG
AR NO. CATE: PREPARED BY: CERTIFIED CORRECT 8Y:
S ihenanl oo
i i £Honigee
D3-0881/18 84316 £, J. M. Mumangit =i DL, Poneica

-

ANALYTICAL LABORS

ANALYSIS REPG

BT .
A0 142 ony
15,474 1058 030
W57t 1048 02o
oV %8
BVl
5274 {24
8,385 4T
8462° (.26
APPROVED BY:

fﬁi‘?ﬁﬁi‘m@b{

i
&, A, Gaychdats




- Annexcy"

Semirara Mining & Power Corporation ANALYTICAL LABDRATORY
Semirara Istand, Caluya, Antique . ARALYSIS REPORT

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT

PRODUCT
SAMPLE TyER SPECIAL SAMPLE
SAMPLE SCURCE PANMIAN
SUBMITTED 8Y cac
DATE REGEIVED 8/2/48
DATE ANALYZED 81318
: ) 1AS DETERMINED Badis
LAB NG, SAMPLE LGT NO %R BYOM  ZASH HEC GOV BADL  BS
LESCRIBTION o ST
050833 SOCE 2085 1 1388 3804 ese 3378 B7As 1483 o4z
05-5834 2 1284 3824 778 4037 10,605 1340 oms
05-0835 3 T2TE 4881 789 3872 0000 1857 o078
"AS-RECEIVED BASIS :
LABNG.  SAMPLE LOTND, ZTH  EVOM - BASE  %FC Gev C %e
DESCRIPTION BT
950633 SCCS 2085 1 /23 3247 BAT 3311 8330 s
050834 y: 2873 31988 835 3295 8238  Gae
05-0635 .3 2888 3307 842 3133 . 5057 0.5
AR NO. DATE: PREPARED BY: CERTIFIED CORRECT BY: APPROVED 8Y:
e @{ﬁ“ﬁ'ﬁ""ﬁﬁwgfi—@ - ’f:? EY Ui
050882106 &43rte; £ J. M. Hurhangs £.0C. Ponsica
\.\_ / .
et




Sefnirars Mining & Power Corparation
Semirara istand, Coluya, Antique
REQUESTING DEPARTMENT
SEMPLE TYPE
SAMPLE SOURCE ©
SUBMITTED 8Y
DATE RECEIVED
DATE ANALYZED
LAB RO, SAMPLE LOT VO,
DESCRIPTION
05-0827 SCCS 2084 1
05-0823 2
05-0825 3
LABND. | SAMPLE  LOTNO,
LESCRIPTION
05-0827 80CS 2084 1
05.0828 2
05-0528 3
AR NG DATE: PREPARED BY;
‘WP{"‘
D6-0BTSME  BAE H g frangs

PRODUCT
SPECIAL SAMPLE
NORTH CBS
cee
571148
Bi2i18
" AS DETERMINED" RASIS
BRM  WVCH  BASH  %FC
15.04 35.28 458 4113
14,53 30,89 424 127
$4.35 3004 820 4332
“AS-RECEIVED' BASIS
BIM  HVOM  %ASH  %Eo
2447 35.06 204 3675
2342 3.7 378 37.02
24Tt 34.32 8 e

CERTIFIED CORRECT 8Y;

H
ji
£

. Pansices

s Er

BCY % ADL
BT Uib
10285 10.7%
40,371 1030
10202 1240
Go¥ %8
BTl '
8178 o
8303 024
2958 0325

AFPROVED BY°

£ A Saendst
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Annex“g"”

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE COF ANTIQUE
MUNICIPALITY OF CALUYA
BARANGAY SEMIRARA

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that there was no reports nor complaints coming
from the residents of this barangay regarding the construction of
East Dike along our shores. The same was also presented as one of
the projects of construction during the public consultaton for the
‘Environmental Compliance Certificate application of Semirara
Mining and Power Corporation for its East Panian Porject.

This Certification was issued on August 12, 2016 at the Barangay

Hall of Semirara, Caluya, Antique for whatever legal purpose it may
serve the requester.




Annex F1"
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ANTIQUE

MUNICIPALITY OF CALUYA
BARANGAY TINOGBOC

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

CERTIFICATION

%

This is to certify that after a careful review of the records of this
barangay, there was no incident or complaint filed or have been

recorded for an alleged Land-grabbing incident or complaint which
took place within its jurisdiction.

Furthermore, there was no person who came claiming that he/she
was deprived of and dispossessed of his/her property by force nor
was there a claim that they were evicted of their properties.

This Certification was issued on August 11, 2016 at Barangay Hall

of Tinogboc, Caluya, Antique for whatever legal purpose it may
serve the requester.

RO MAYEXT
Punong Barangay
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ANTIQUE
MUNICIPALITY OF CALUYA
BARANGAY SEMIRARA

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY
CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that after a careful review of the records of this
barangay, there was no incident or complaint filed or have been

recorded for an alleged Land-grabbing incident or complaint which
took place within its jurisdiction.

Furthermore, there was no person who came claimming that he/she
was deprived of and dispossessed of his/her property by force nor
was there a claim that they were evicted of their properties,

This Certification was issued on August 11, 2016 at Barangay Hall

of Semirara, Caluya, Antique for whatever legal purpose it may
serve the requester.



Annex"F3"

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ANTIQUE
MUNICIPALITY OF CALUYA
BARANGAY ALEGRIA

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY
* CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that after a careful review of the records of this
barangay, there was no incident or complaint filed or have been

recorded for an alleged Land-grabbing incident or complaint which
took place within its jurisdiction.

Furthermore, there was no person who came claiming that he/she
was deprived of and dispossessed of his/her property by foree nor
was there a claim that they were evicted of their properties.

This Certification was issued on August 11, 2016 at Barangay Hall

of Alegria, Caluya, Antique for whatever legal purpose it may serve
the requester.

-

MOD%‘I‘A G. PIONELO

Punong Barangay



